
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the 
Employment and Personnel Committee   
 
 
Monday 19th June 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Employment and Personnel 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, 
The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 28th June 2023 at 14:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday 28th June 2023 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Election of Chair 2023-2024 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair 2023-2024 
 

 

3.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

4.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chair has consented 
to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 4(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non-Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

6.   Minutes 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 2nd November 
2022 
 

 

7.   Improving Employee Engagement and the creation of an 
Employee Engagement Officer post 
 

8 - 32 

3



EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Personnel Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in Committee Room 1, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday 2nd 
November 2022 at 1400 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Duncan McGregor in the Chair 
 

Councillors Mary Dooley and Deborah Watson. 
 

Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), 
Jim Fieldsend (Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer), Wayne Carter (Leisure 
Operations Manager) and Alison Bluff (Interim Governance Manager). 
 
 
EMP36-22/23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Sandra Peake. 
 
 
EMP37-22/23. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
EMP38-22/23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Duncan McGregor declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 – 
Creswell Heritage and Wellbeing Centre Staffing Proposal, and would stay in the 
meeting for consideration of the item. 
 
 
EMP39-22/23. MINUTES – 6TH JULY 2022 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Employment and Personnel Committee held on 

6th July 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
EMP40-22/23. PROPOSALS FOR MANAGING THE HOUSING STRATEGY 

DUTIES 
 
Committee’s approval was sought for the separation of the joint Housing Strategy 
Team structure with North East Derbyshire District Council (NEDDC) and to 
reallocate the duties and responsibilities for housing strategy across the Council’s 
Planning Policy Team and Housing Management Team. 
 
The joint Housing Strategy Team with NEDDC, was responsible for preparation of 
strategic housing policies, housing stock analysis and work on empty homes, as well 

4

Agenda Item 6



EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

as undertaking the duties relating to homelessness, rough sleeping, private sector 
lettings and tenancy strategy. 
 
Due to the strategic nature of the work required within the team, which was based on 
local housing needs, it had been agreed that the roles and responsibilities of the 
team should be separated back within each council.  This would provide greater 
focus on the housing requirements of each council, better use of resources, and the 
delivery of initiatives using local data specific to the needs of Bolsover residents. 
 
Following discussions with NEDDC, it had been agreed that the team should be 
separated and the BDC budget allocation of £82,828 divided equally between the 
Planning Policy Team and the Housing Management Team, to enable the Council to 
respond to these new duties.  Existing staff within the joint team would remain with 
NEDDC, enabling BDC to shape its own housing strategy resources.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that (1) the Joint Housing Strategy Team with NEDDC be separated 

and the allocated budget returned to BDC.  All existing staff within the team 
would remain with NEDDC as agreed, 
 

(2) the structure for the Planning Policy Team, as outlined in the report, be 
implemented to include the responsibility preparation of strategic housing 
policies, housing stock analysis and work on empty homes, 
 
(3) a post be created within the Housing Management Team to undertake the 
remaining duties relating to homelessness, rough sleeping, private sector 
lettings and tenancy strategy. 

 
(Assistant Director of Development and Planning/ Assistant Director Housing 

Management, Enforcement and Customer Services) 
 
 
EMP41-22/23. HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL RESTRUCTURE 
 
Committee’s approval was sought for a restructure of the Human Resources (HR), 
and Payroll sections, and also to change the arrangements with North East 
Derbyshire District Council (NEDDC) for the provision of HR services. 
 
Since 2016, Human Resources (HR), had been a shared service of the Strategic 
Alliance where some staff and costs had been shared equally by Bolsover 
District Council (BDC) and NEDDC.  In addition, Payroll had operated as a 
separate joint service providing payroll services to BDC, NEDDC, Rykneld 
Homes, and a number of parish councils.  Payroll was staffed by both BDC and 
NEDDC employees. 
 
Now that BDC and NEDDC were no longer linked by senior management, it was 
important that BDC had an HR team that reflected BDC’s vision and ambitions.  
It was therefore proposed that the Payroll and HR teams were brought back 
together and this would result in a HR team where the staff would be able to 
focus on Bolsover matters alone.   

5



EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

The proposed BDC HR & Payroll Team would see the following revised structure; 
 
HR & Payroll Manager (Grade 9/10) reporting to the Assistant Director.  This post 
would manage the HR & Payroll Team consisting of: 
 
 HR Advisor - Grade 7 
 HR Advisor - Grade 5 
 Senior Payroll Officer - Grade 6 
 Payroll Officer - Grade 4 
 HR Assistant PT - Grade 3 
 NEDDC Payroll Assistant x2 
 
In addition, it was proposed to appoint an HR Business Partner (Grade 10) who 
would also report directly to the Assistant Director.  The HR & Payroll Manager and 
HR Business Partner positions would need to be subject to job evaluation.  
 
The current Payroll apprentice was at the end of his apprenticeship and it was 
proposed that he would be offered a Payroll Officer position.  This post had already 
been job evaluated at Grade 4. 
 
The proposal would see the service being a one stop shop for Council staff for 
payroll, pensions and HR, and would remove any confusion as to where to go for 
advice. 
 
Unlike HR, the Payroll side of the department would continue to provide a payroll 
service to NEDDC, Rykneld Homes and some of the NEDDC parish councils.  At 
some point NEDDC intended to deal with payroll internally, in which case the two 
NEDDC Payroll Assistants would transfer back to their employing council.  Until then 
BDC would continue to provide the service. 
 
Both councils had undertaken a consultation process in accordance with the 
Policy & Procedure for Organisational Review. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the changes to the Human Resources and Payroll Sections as set 

out in the report be approved. 
(Assistant Director & Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
EMP42-22/23. CRESWELL HERITAGE AND WELLBEING CENTRE 

STAFFING PROPOSAL 
 
Committee’s approval was sought to create 9 new posts within Leisure Services to 
enab
[...]
ry Dooley and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the establishment of the posts as detailed in the report be 

approved. 
(Leisure Services Manager) 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1415 hours. 

7



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Employment and Personnel Committee on 28th June 2023 
 

Improving Employee Engagement and  
the creation of an Employee Engagement Officer post 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Peter Wilmot, HR Business Partner.  

Contact Officer  Peter Wilmot, HR Business Partner.  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval from Council to create and fund a new position of Employee 

Engagement Officer. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 In December 2022, the previous joint HR & OD service created under the 

Strategic Alliance with North East Derbyshire District Council ended and a newly 
restructured HR including Payroll service was set up. 
 

1.2 Since the above review the Senior Leadership Team received a report from the 
Assistant Director of Housing Management and Enforcement which provided 
insight and feedback from employees and managers with regard to the 
effectiveness of the Council’s communication and engagement with its 
employees. The report was originally developed as part of the Assistant 
Director’s level 7 Senior Leader apprenticeship course. The report is included as 
appendix 1.  
 

1.3 The report also referenced the Local Government Association Peer review in 
2019 which highlighted that internal communication was an issue for the Council. 
Recommendations were made including reviewing communications, improving 
engagement, to make managers more accessible and removing inconsistencies 
in how staff are communicated with. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The report provides insight and feedback into the following areas: 
 

a. Leadership and Management  

8

Agenda Item 7



 

b. Political Culture 
c. Media and Methods 
d. Two way Communication 
e. Financial Implications 
f. The Benefits 
g. Recommendations and Next Steps  

 
2.2 The feedback identified shortfalls in most of the above and a key finding and 

recommendation of the report is that for the Council to truly invest in engagement 
with its employees a dedicated officer would need to be employed to drive the 
required improvements. The Senior Leadership team considered the possibility of 
the projects and initiatives identified in the report being spread out amongst 
existing managers and internal services, but came to the conclusion that this was 
unrealistic and likely to be ineffective in the long term as extra duties over and 
above the individuals and service area’s substantive duties would always be the 
priority and agreed with the report in that to implement the recommendations 
contained, a post would need to be created.  

 
2.3 Consequently a job description and specification has been developed in 

consultation with the Assistant Director of Housing Management and 
Enforcement and the Assistant Director of Leader’s Executive. The documents 
are included as appendix 2 and 3 respectively. The post would need to be job 
evaluated but it is anticipated that the post would be graded at around Grade 6 
(with oncosts £36,258 - £39,344). 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 It is considered that the creation of such a post would have a huge impact and 

add significant value to the Council and its HR and Payroll Function as employee 
engagement and related communication processes would significantly improve. 
This will in turn ensure the workforce and managers are engaged with the 
Council and its leadership.  

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council elect not to support the creation of the post and the identified 

shortfalls in processes and engagement are delegated out to existing managers 
and officers. However it is considered this would limit the effectiveness of the 
identified measures. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
To agree to the creation of a new permanent, full-time post to be added to the HR and 
Payroll establishment, funded via the Council’s general fund at an estimated cost of up 
to £39,344 including on-costs. 
 

Approved by Councillor Moesby Portfolio Holder for Resources  
 
 
 

9



 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: The cost for the creation of the post per annum is between £36,258 and 
£39,344 including on costs and subject to pay award, provided the job evaluation 
process determines the role to be grade 6. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: There are no legal implication arising from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
Details: n/a 

 

Staffing:  Yes☒  No ☐   

Details: The Council’s policies and procedures will be followed for recruitment to this 
post 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

(please state which wards or 
state All if all wards are 
affected)  
n/a 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Mem
[...]
faction, 

greater staff retention and to ensure staff are aware of the councils ambitions, with 

us all working towards one goal. It should be simple and deliverable with SMART 

objectives should so we can measure success of the strategy.  

 

22



12 | P a g e  
 

There are a number of relatively straight forward changes that could be implemented, 

with minimal costs and time resource needed, for example circulating SLT minutes, 

even if some of these are abridged due to sensitive items, and ADs to attend team 

meetings once a quarter and Executive Directors to attend every 6 months for one 

agenda item as a minimum which actively seeks staff feedback.  Actions that will need 

more time and thought given to them are who takes ownership for internal 

communication and to appoint a project manager to lead on this.  

 

There are some medium term actions which involve seeking the views and opinions 

of staff. One survey would be focused specifically on service managers and what 

forum they feel is most conducive to two way communication with SLT. Another 

survey, to all staff to identify the preferred method of communication based on subject, 

the frequency of communications and the ability to feed back in a quick and timely 

manner.  

 

Some medium and longer term actions which will be necessary, which need a financial 

commitment to be successful.  These will include training for SLT and service 

managers on communication skills, a roadshow style event with SLT and the 

Executive Directors and setting up a staff engagement panel.  

 

As stated above it will be essential for the Council to invest in this project if it is to 

achieve meaningful two way communication with staff, and by having a dedicated 

officer to lead on this shows a true commitment to staff that the Council has listened 

to feedback on this subject.   

 

These actions all ultimately feed into an Internal Communication Strategy for the 

Council, which would set out the
[...]
t 1.1(1) of the Equality Act also permits targeted recruitment on 
grounds of Genuine Occupational Requirement.  

 

Approved by:  

Date approved:  

Reviewed:  

 

 

 

Other Requirements:    

 Demonstrate commitment and 
enthusiasm 

 Ability to interpret complex 
information 

 Ability to multi-task and work on own 
initiative 

 Have a real passion for making a 
positive difference to the workforce. 

 A willingness to Council events, 
sometimes potentially on evenings 
and weekends. 

 Capacity to adapt to changing 
priorities 

a & i 

 

 

  

32


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Improving Employee Engagement and the creation of an Employee Engagement Officer post
	2023 5a - V Dawson Task 2 business report
	2023.05.5 Emp Engagement Job Description Draft
	2023.05.5 Emp Engagement Person Specification Draft




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Personnel Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in Committee Room 1, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday, 28 
June 2023 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- Councillors Duncan McGregor, Sandra Peake and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Pam Brown (Director Executive, Customer Services, Communications, 
Governance & Partnerships), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend 
(Monitoring Officer), Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director of Housing Management 
and Enforcement), Peter Wilmot (HR Business Partner) and Lindsay Harshaw 
(Governance & Civic Officer) 
  
 
EMP1-23/24 ELECTION OF CHAIR 2023-2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that Councillor Duncan McGregor be elected as Chair of the Employment 
and Personnel Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

Councillor Duncan McGregor in the Chair 
 
EMP2-23/24 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 2023-2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that Councillor Deborah Watson be appointed as Vice Chair of the 

Employment and Personnel Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
 
EMP3-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Karen Hanson (Chief Executive). 
 
 
EMP4-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
EMP5-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
EMP6-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Employment and Personnel Committee held on 2nd 
November, 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 



EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 
EMP7-23/24 IMPROVING EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT AND THE CREATION OF 

AN EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT OFFICER POST 
 

The HR Business Partner stated that following the recent restructure of the HR and 
Payroll functions, the Senior Leadership Team had received a report from the Assistant 
Director of Housing Management and Enforcement which provided insight and feedback 
from employees and managers regarding the effectiveness of the Council’s 
communication and engagement with its employees.  The report was originally developed 
as part of the Assistant Director’s Level 7 Senior Leader apprenticeship course. 
 
Senior Leadership Team had acknowledged that improvements needed to be made 
to improve two way communication with staff and following discussion, the consensus 
was that the Employee Engagement Officer post be responsible to the HR Business 
Partner. 
 
A Member queried whether a budget had been identified for the new post.  The 
Section 151 Officer advised not and that the post would have to be funded from the 
General Fund. 
 
A Member commented that part of a manager’s role was to liaise with members of 
staff.  The HR Business Partner advised that managers were expected to 
communicate as effectively as possible with staff, however, it was acknowledged that 
this was not always the case.  The Employee Engagement Officer would ensure that 
a consistent approach was embedded throughout the Authority.  The Director 
Executive, Customer Services, Communications, Governance & Partnerships advised 
that the new post would look at different methods to improve communication in order 
to ensure that information was fed back to Senior Managers.  She also commented 
that measures would be put in place to monitor the effectiveness of the post.  
 
A Member suggested that a review be undertaken after one year in order to measure 
the impact of the new post. 
 
Another Member stated that he felt it was a good report which highlighted areas that 
needed further discussion.  He commented that the political leadership worked on a 
team ethic and valued all members of staff.  The Assistant Director Housing 
Management and Enforcement advised that the report was not connected to Members 
and that it was focussed more on improving the relationship and communication between 
the Senior Leadership Team and staff. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the creation of a new permanent, full-time post to be added to the HR 

and Payroll establishment, funded via the Council’s General Fund at an estimated 
cost of up to £39,344 including on-costs, be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:32 hours. 


